

Nos. 12-35307, 12-35325

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN M. FLOYD & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
a Texas corporation,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

TAPCO CREDIT UNION,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Honorable Benjamin H. Settle
District Court Docket Number: 3:10-cv-05946-BHS

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

Alexander S. Kleinberg
EISENHOWER CARLSON PLLC
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1200
Tacoma, WA 98402
Phone: (253) 572-4500

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant TAPCO Credit Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Cause Arguably Exists To Dismiss Floyd’s Appeal And Floyd’s Opposition To TAPCO’s Cross Appeal Due To Floyd’s Repeated Failure To Comply With The Rules Of Appellate Procedure.....	1
B. Floyd’s Contention That TAPCO’s Cross Appeal Is “Unnecessary And Improper” Is Meritless.....	5
C. If TAPCO Prevails On Its Cross Appeal, This Ruling Will, In Fact, Provide An Alternate Basis For Affirming The District Court’s Dismissal Of Floyd’s Claims On Summary Judgment.....	6
1. Floyd’s Claims For Unjust Enrichment And Breach Of Contract Implied-In-Fact Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	6
2. Floyd’s Claims Also Fail Insofar As They Are Based On The Notion That TAPCO Approved Floyd’s E-Channels And Derived Money From Them After The Contract Ended.....	12
II. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Table of Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.F.A.B., Inc. v. Town of Old Orchard Beach</i> , 639 A.2d 103, 105 (Me. 1994).....	9
<i>Argo v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1193 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 801 P.2d 222 (Wash. 1990).....	6, 11
<i>Chandler v. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth.</i> , 137 P.2d 97 (Wash. 1943).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>De la Torre v. Merck Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 540 F.Supp.2d 1066 (D.Ariz. 2008).....	14
<i>Elizarras v. Bank of El Paso</i> , 631 F.2d 366 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Engleson v. Burlington Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1038 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6
<i>Filtration Solutions Worldwide, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Filters, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 148442 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	15
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 1551 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>John M. Floyd & Associates, Inc. v. First Florida Credit Union</i> , 443 Fed. Appx. 396 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>John M. Floyd & Assocs., Inc. v. Ocean City Home Sav. Bank</i> , 206 Fed. Appx. 129 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3, 4
<i>John M. Floyd & Associates, Inc. v. Star Financial Bank</i> , 489 F.3d 852 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 426 F.2d 651 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>certiorari granted</i> 400 U.S. 864, <i>certiorari dismissed</i> 401 U.S. 846.....	1
<i>Kesey, LLC v. Francis</i> , 2009 WL 909530 (D.Or. 2009).....	15

Lee v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co., 245 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001).....5, 6

Medina v. Multaler, Inc., 547 F.Supp.2d 1099 (C.D.Cal. 2007).....14, 16

Thys Co. v. Anglo California Nat. Bank, 219 F.2d 131 (9th Cir. 1955),
certiorari denied 349 U.S. 946, *rehearing denied* 350 U.S. 855.....1, 4

U.S. ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington University, 533 F.Supp.2d 12
(D.D.C. 2008).....14

U.S. ex rel. Laymon v. Bombardier Transp. (Holdings) USA, Inc.,
656 F.Supp.2d 540 (W.D.Pa. 2009).....14

*U.S. for Use and Benefit of Walton Technology, Inc. v. Westar
Engineering, Inc.*, 290 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002).....7, 8

U.S. v. Lyon, 567 F.2d 777 (8th Cir. 1977).....14

*U.S. v. 339.77 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Johnson and Logan
Counties, Ark.*, 420 F.3d 324 (8th Cir. 1970).....1

Young v. Young, 191 P.3d 1258 (Wash. 2008).....8, 9, 11

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28.1.....1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....14

Fed. R. Evid. 602.....14

Other

C. Wright and A. Miller, *16A Fed. Prac. & Procedure, Jurisdiction and
Related Matters* § 3950.7 (4th ed.) (updated September 2012).....5
